CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

ORDINANCE NO. <u>19-3</u>

AN ORDINANCE to add to the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain,

Georgia, provisions relating to the regulation of traffic on streets and highways and the establishment of speed restrictions within the City.

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation of the State of Georgia has conducted certain studies within the City limits of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and has concluded that the below listed speed restrictions should be adopted by the City Council and become effective when posted in accordance with the Uniform Rules of the Road Act for Local Authorities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia desires to comply with the recommendations of the Department of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

Section 1. There is hereby adopted by the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, the following speed restrictions within the below-described areas:

STATE	FROM	MILE	ТО	MILE	LENGTH	SPEED
ROUTE		POINT		POINT	IN MILES	LIMIT
S.R. 157	Dade County Line	31.08	State Route 189	31.46	0.38	30
	State Route 189	31.46	C.S. 900 Fleetwood Dr.	32.58	1.12	25
	C.S. 900 Fleetwood Drive	32.58	50 feet south of the Tennessee State Line	33.29	0.71	30
S.R. 189	State Route 157	12.51	Tennessee State Line	13.27	0.86	30

ON SYSTEM

SIGNS TO BE ERECTED BY THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SCHOOL ZONE HOURS EFFECTIVE

A.M. from 30 minutes prior to commencement time to 30 minutes after commencement time - SCHOOL DAYS ONLY

P.M. from 30 minutes prior to dismissal time to 30 minutes after dismissal time - SCHOOL DAYS ONLY

SIGNS TO BE ERECTED BY THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFF SYSTEM

Road Name	From	То	Length in Miles	Speed Limit
Aladdin Road	Wood Nymph Trail	Hardy Road	.55	25
Cinderella Road	Wood Nymph Trail	Hardy Road	.62	25
Elfin Road	Rock City Trail	Hardy Road	.35	25
Fleetwood Drive	S.R. 157 (Red Riding Hood Trail)	Robin Hood Trail	.70	25
Hardy Road	Fleetwood Drive	Lula Lake Road	.35	25
Lula Lake Road	Sawmill Branch	200 feet north of Power Line	.25	45
	200 feet north of Power Line	C.S. 913 Massey Lane	2.00	35
	C.S. 913 Massey Lane	Tennessee State Line	.82	25
Peter Pan Road	Wood Nymph Trail	Hardy Road	.60	25
Princess Trail	Fleetwood Drive	Lula Lake Road	.34	25
Robin Hood Trail	Fleetwood Drive	Lula Lake Road	.40	25
Wood Nymph Trail and Patten Road	Lula Lake Road	S.R. 157 (Red Riding Hood Trail)	2.40	25

SIGNS TO BE ERECTED BY THE CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN.

SECTION 3. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected, since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption and

approval by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least

one (1) week apart.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING ON () ctober 21, 1999.

Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Hard TUSH

Member of City Council

Member of City Council/

I Che 4 Member of City Council

S

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON SECOND READING ON ______

Main 2 Cherch Member of City Council

_____ Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

ATTEST:

Quer nen City Clerk

